

**Crl. Rev. No. 117/2025**  
**Javed Malik v. Talat Jamal**

**02.02.2026**

Present: Sh. Rashid Ali, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.  
IO/SI Pratap Singh in person.

Reply filed. Copy supplied.

As per the reply, the complaint of the complainant was transferred to East District, however, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the alleged offence had taken place within the jurisdiction of PS Bhajanpura and jurisdiction of PS Bhajanpura is only made out and his complaint has been transferred to East District without any basis.

IO/SI Pratap Singh, who is present in person is not aware as to on what basis, the complaint of the complainant was transferred to East District, as the enquiry was done by some other IO.

Let notice be issued to the SHO PS Bhajanpura to remain present in person alongwith the necessary reply, as to on what basis, the complaint of the complainant was transferred to PS Ghazipur, East District, for 17.02.2026.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/  
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/02.02.2026**